dispose of the Subscription Shares for a period of 6 months from Completion.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 5 –

Completion

Subject to fulfillment of the conditions of the Subscription Agreement, completion of the

Subscription will take place on the third Business Day (or such later date as the parties may agree

in writing) after the date when the conditions of the Subscription Agreement are satisfied.

Mandate to issue the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate

proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION

OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company and the interests of

the substantial shareholders of the Company between the date of the Subscription Agreement and

Completion, the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

Shareholder

Shareholding as at
the date of the

Subscription Agreement

Shareholding after
completion of the Volga

Subscription (Note)

Shareholding after
completion of the

Subscription and the Volga
Subscription

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited 735,456,782 55.35 735,456,782 52.54 735,456,782 51.69

Splendid Fortune Enterprises Limited 217,031,477 16.33 217,031,477 15.50 217,031,477 15.25
Volga Innovation Limited – – 71,149,000 5.08 71,149,000 5.00
The Subscriber and associates 20,502,000 1.54 20,502,000 1.46 43,538,000 3.05
Other public shareholders 355,649,863 26.77 355,649,863 25.41 355,649,863 25.00

Total 1,328,640,122 100% 1,399,789,122 100% 1,422,745,122 100%

Note: The Volga Subscription was carried out under the general mandate granted to the Directors by the

Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 22 May 2019. The Volga Subscription and the

Subscription are not inter-conditional and the Volga Subscription was completed on 29 July 2019.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the Volga Subscription which was entered on the same date as the Subscription

Agreement, the Company has not carried out any other equity capital raising activities in the 12

months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.